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Executive Summary 

Financial Position 

The Quarterly Budget Review Statement – December 2022 (QBRS) recommends budget adjustments 
that result in an overall balanced adjustment for the quarter.  
 
Details of all variations processed in this QBRS have been included at the end of this document. 
Commentary on Council’s financial performance for the period ending 31 December 2022, and details 
on the more significant issues in this QBRS are provided below.  
 
Operating Revenue 
 
As at the end of the second quarter, Council’s operating revenue from general rates and annual 
charges, user charges and fees, other income streams and operating grants, net of any applicable 
subsidies, is $89.3M, and after the recommended variations, is tracking to meet the projected FY 
Budget of $99.6M. As at the end of December 2022, interest and investment earnings are $0.9M, 
tracking well against the projected FY Budget of $1.1M.  
 
Operating Expenditure 
 
Council incurs operating expenditure in delivering operational programs as outlined in the adopted 
2022/2023 Operational Plan. Council’s operating budgets are expended in maintaining the 
infrastructure in the Hawkesbury such as parks, recreational facilities, roads, bridges, community 
buildings and community facilities. These funds are also required to deliver essential services to the 
community, including waste, sewerage, storm water services, community services and cultural 
services. Other services provided include city planning and support services. Apart from direct service 
delivery, Council also supports other bodies, including emergency services and recreational services 
by way of contributions. Main expenditure items include employee costs, materials, contractors, 
consultants, legal expenses, contributions, and utilities. 
 
As at the end of December 2022, operating expenditure, excluding depreciation, amounts to $46.5M, 
or 54% of the projected FY budget of $85.9M. Based on these figures, overall, operating expenditure 
is tracking well against budget. 
 
Operating income and expenditure reports are prepared and analysed monthly to ensure that problem 
areas are identified and acted upon in a timely manner. 
 
Capital Expenditure 
 
For the 2022/2023 financial year, Council has a FY Budget for capital works of $100.0M, including 
December QBRS variations of $17.8M. As at the end of the second quarter, actual capital expenditure 
amounted to $30.6M. Several projects are in the planning or procurement phase as at the reporting 
period, with a further $45.8M committed.  
 
Capital expenditure (excluding dedicated assets) in the second quarter of the financial year includes 
expenditure on new infrastructure assets, with $1.0M spent on land, buildings, and land 
improvements, $3.7M on roads, bridges, footpaths, and drainage and $114K on sewer infrastructure 
and $90K on park assets and other structures.  
 
Infrastructure renewal expenditure amounted to $707K spent on land, buildings, and land 
improvements, $14.1M spent on roads, bridges, footpaths, and drainage, $6.4M on sewer 
infrastructure and $2.0M on park assets and other structures.  
 
Capital expenditure as at the end of the second quarter also included $813K in respect of plant and 
equipment, and $1.7M on other assets including the Waste Management Facility,  library resources 
and IT equipment.  
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Cash and Investments 
 
Council’s reserve balances as at the end of the second quarter amount to $99.0M. This balance was 
made up of $79.3M in externally restricted reserves and $19.7M in internally restricted reserves. 
 
Council’s investments portfolio as at the end of December 2022 is $110.4M and returned an 
annualised average of 2.65% over the period 1 July 2022 to 31 December 2022. 
 
Analysis of the more significant adjustments included in the QBRS can be found within this document. 
 
Quarterly Budget Review Statement 

Financial Position 
 
The Quarterly Budget Review Statement - December 2022 recommends budget adjustments that 
result in an overall balanced result for the quarter. Variations proposed are necessary to ensure 
appropriate budget allocations are available to deliver Council’s Adopted Operational Plan.  
 
In the opinion of the Responsible Accounting Officer, based on Council’s accounting records, Council 
is in a satisfactory short term financial position. However, other factors that are outside Council’s 
control, could have an impact on Council’ financial position as at the end of the 2022/2023. 
 
The Quarterly Budget Review Statement is the mechanism stipulated by the Local Government 
Regulations 2021 for councils to revise the adopted Operational Plan for the year to reflect the actual 
financial performance as at the end of each Quarter and projected to the end of the financial year. 
This review ensures Council’s Budget remains current and relevant throughout the financial year and 
provides early indication of progress in achieving financial targets. 
 
In revising estimates, a conservative approach has been taken. Unfavourable trends relating to 
income outside Council’s control are proposed to be adjusted to reflect the anticipated performance 
up to the 30 June 2023. Unfavourable trends relating to expenditure outside Council’s control are also 
proposed to be adjusted for the same period. 
 
Adjustments include variations that are minor or not operationally significant in nature and 
adjustments to the phasing of budgets.  These latter adjustments have no impact on Council’s overall 
Budget position or Operating Performance Ratio. 
 
The more significant items of the December 2022 Quarterly Budget Review Statement include: 
 
1. Favourable Adjustments: 
 

- Costs of Infrastructure Borrowing Loan ($515K) – The timing of the drawdown for the 
Infrastructure Borrowing Loan was later than projected when developing the Original 
Budget. This has resulted in lower borrowing costs occurring during 2022/2023, resulting 
in a favourable variance. 

 
- Rental Income from Property Portfolio ($230K) – Based on leases applying to Council 

Investment Property Portfolio, income to be generated during 2022/2023 will be higher 
than projected at the time of developing the Original Budget. Much of this has resulted 
from increased market values arising when leases have been renewed, which was 
delayed because of COVID-19. 

 
2. Unfavourable Adjustments: 
 

- Interest Income Allocated to Reserves ($460K) – Externally restricted reserves are 
required to have interest income earned by Council allocated. As a result of changes in 
timing in relation to the delivery of works funded by these reserves and a $9.3M increase 
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to projected developer contributions to be received through the Vineyard Development, 
an increase of $460K is projected to be required.  

 
- Regulatory Services Income ($180K) – As a result of vacancies across Regulatory 

Services, the following programs are projected to result in lower income than projected 
with a full complement of staff, as was assumed when developing the 2022/2023 Original 
Budget: 

 
3. Grants – Additional Works and Programs - $1.9M 

 
Several adjustments relating to grant funding successfully secured by Council, are included in this 
Statement. These adjustments have a nil effect on the Budget position, as amounts included for 
income have a corresponding amount for expenditure. The securing of grant funding assists Council 
to undertake works otherwise not funded through Council’s available funds. Please note that the 
amount quoted above is the total grant allocation, which in some instances are across financial years.  
 
There are several major adjustments relating to grant funding, as outlined below: 
 

- Local Government Recovery Grants Program ($1M) – In response to the July 2022 flood, 
Council was provided an advance payment of $1 million to develop a program to assist 
with the recovery from the flood and to enhance resilience to future flood events. 
 

- Reconstruct kerb ramps at intersection of Macquarie and Day Streets, Windsor ($500K) 
– Council was successful in its application to Transport for NSW under the Get NSW 
Active Program, with $500K to be spent on reconstructing the kerb ramps at the 
intersection of Macquarie and Day Streets, Windsor. 
 

- Black Spot Program ($151K) - Council was also successful in its application to Transport 
for NSW for additional funding towards several safety improvements on Old Pitt Town 
Road (near Midson Road), Scheyville, including the installation of a flexible barrier, 
guideposts, pavement, road edge markers and road shoulder improvements. 
 

- Strategic Active Transport Plan ($70K) – This funding provided under Transport for 
NSW’s Get NSW Active Program will be used to develop a Strategic Active Transport 
Plan. This Plan will optimise the outcome of its strategic plans for town centres, greening 
streets, access and inclusion, and active transport to achieve the strategic objectives that 
the Walking and Cycling Program aims to deliver. 

 
- Sackville Reach Mission Exhibition ($50K) – Create NSW has allocated $50K under its 

Local Government Authority Arts & Culture Project to engage a curator to prepare and 
deliver the Sackville Reach Aboriginal Mission Exhibition. This exhibition will showcase a 
cultural display of the Darug heritage in a meaningful and respectful manner, in 
consultation with local elders and cultural owners. 

 
- Glossodia Rural Fire Brigade New Station Mezzanine Floor ($35K) – An allocation of 

$35K has been provided from the NSW Rural Fire Service from the Rural Fire Fighting 
Fund for the construction of a new mezzanine floor at Glossodia Rural Fire Brigade 
Station.  
 

- Safer Roads Program ($34K) – Approved under the Transport for NSW’s Safer Roads 
Program, Council has received additional funding towards the installation of an 
intersection median island at Oakville Road, Wolseley Road & Old Stock Route Road. 

 
- Australia Day ($20K) – Council has been approved for a $20K allocation from the 

National Australia Day Council to assist in delivering the Australia Day on the 
Hawkesbury event in a COVID safe environment whilst supporting local businesses and 
communities. 
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- School Infrastructure Program ($20K) – As part of the Federal Government Stimulus 
Commitment Road Safety Program, Council has been allocated additional funding 
towards raising the existing pedestrian crossing on Grose Vale Road near Kurrajong 
Public School. 

 
Adjustments to grants were also made in line with expected delivery timeframes associated with 
funded works and programs: 
 

• Accelerated Infrastructure Program – various works totalling $3.9M now expected to be 
delivered during 2023/2024. 

 
4. Reserve Funded Adjustments 
 
The following major adjustments are within internally or externally restricted funds, and consequently 
have nil impact on Council’s overall position: 
 
S.7.11 Reserves 

• Vineyard - $9.3M increase in reserve based on additional contributions projected to be 
received. 

• Vineyard - $40K reduction in reserve for property valuations planned for acquisition. 
• Vineyard - $2.5M increase in reserve with several works now due for completion in 

2023/2024. 
• Pitt Town - $1.1M decrease in reserve for the acquisition of 130 Hall St for drainage.  

Redbank VPA Reserve 
• $1.0M increase in reserve – North Richmond Community Precinct timing   

Unspent Contributions Reserve 
• $153K reduction in reserve towards footpath works as part of Bathurst Street, Pitt Town. 

Stormwater Charge Reserve 
• $1.1M decrease in reserve to bring forward future year works to complete entire program for 

Mitchell Street, Glossodia. 

Multi-Year Reserve 
• An overall increase in reserve is attributed to changes in expected works schedules into 

future financial years because of changes in priorities and supplier availability:  
o Signage Program, $524K 
o Sealing of Old East Kurrajong Road, $179K 
o Sealing of Reedy Road, Maraylya, $175K  
o Rehabilitation of Mawson Plan, Pitt Town, $32K   
o Terrace Road, North Richmond drainage extensions, $122K 
o Terrace Road, Freemans Reach drainage extensions, $136K 
o King Road, Wilberforce drainage extension, $136K 
o 2022/2023 Road Reals Program, $2.1M 
o Mayne Street, Wilberforce rehabilitation, $130K 

 
• To reduce disruption and generate savings by bringing forward stages of the Administration 

Building Refurbishment, $955K has been funded by the reserve. 

Domestic Waste Management Reserve  
• $149K increase in reserve due to the unbudgeted sale of a truck that was replaced in 

2021/2022. 

Waste Management Facility Reserve 
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• $100K decrease in reserve to construct a hard standing area that can be used as a carpark or 
transfer facility to enhance resilience.    

• $216K increase in reserve with the recycled water main extension work to be completed in 
2023/2024. 

Sewer Loan Reserve  
• $28.1M decrease in reserve to fund Rising Main C works    
• $3.6M decrease in reserve to replenish Sewer Reserve  
• $0.8M decrease in reserve to pay interest on loan for 2022/2023  

Sewer Reserve (total adjustments increase reserve by $3.9M) 
• $88K increase in reserve with truck due for replacement able to be extended with 

replacement of crane, based on condition assessment.  
• $128K decrease in reserve due to increased sewer operational requirements, mostly relating 

to timing associated with sludge processing 
• $200K increase in reserve with the Recycled Water Main extension work to be completed in 

2023/2024. 
• $3.6M replenishment of reserve to partially fund Rising Main C costs encountered during 

2021/2022.  
 

Impact of Floods 

As resolved at the Ordinary Meeting on 27 April 2021, Council noted the ongoing work being 
undertaken to restore public assets and infrastructure; and to receive updates regarding the financial 
impact outside the adopted Budget as part of Quarterly Budget Review Statements. This has now 
been impacted by the recent floods in March, April, July, and October 2022. 
 
During this financial year, Council has incurred a total of $19.3M of expenditure associated with flood 
recovery activities. Claims to recover costs incurred relating to floods have been lodged with a range 
of State Agencies, some of which have been approved and some requiring review to encompass 
damage incurred during the floods in July and October 2022. 
 
5. Performance against Financial Sustainability Benchmarks 
 
Table 1 provides an update of Council’s performance against the Financial Sustainability 
Benchmarks. 
 
Table 1 

Financial Sustainability Ratio Benchmark Original 
Budget 

2022/2023 

Amended 
Budget 

2022/2023 
After Sep 

QBRS 

Amended 
Budget 

2022/2023 
After Dec 

QBRS 

Operating Performance  >/= 0 0.002 -0.020 -0.023 
Own Source Revenue  > 60% 76.7% 67.6% 62.0% 
Asset Renewal  > 100% 136.1% 237.9% 232.7% 
Infrastructure Backlog  < 2% 1.5% 2.57% 2.66% 
Asset Maintenance  > 100% 93.5% 110.5% 110.5% 
Debt Service 0%-20% 4.3% 4.04% 3.49% 
 
As shown above, there have been some ratios that no longer or now meet benchmarks when 
compared to the Original Budget, the reasons for this are outlined below: 
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a) The Operation Performance Ratio was projected to be 0.002 when developing the 
Original Budget. The ratio has declined and no longer meets the benchmark, due to the 
continuation of works from the 2021/2022 financial year into the 2022/2023 financial year 
because of the impact of floods. 

 
b) The Infrastructure Backlog Ratio was projected to be 1.5% when developing the Original 

Budget. The ratio has declined and no longer meets the benchmark, because scheduled 
renewal works were delayed, and the damage caused by floods. 

 
c) The Asset Maintenance Ratio was projected to be 93.5% when developing the Original 

Budget. The ratio has improved and now meets the benchmark, due to the continuation 
of works from the 2021/2022 financial year into the 2022/2023 financial year because of 
the impact of floods.  

 
Conclusion 

The Quarterly Budget Review Statement – December 2022 will result in a balanced budget position. 
 
Branch Managers monitor operational income and expenditure monthly and variations exceeding 
established thresholds need to be justified. Capital expenditure is reported to the Senior Leadership 
Team monthly to ensure that expenditure remains within budget estimates and that the capital works 
program for 2022/2023 is delivered within the stipulated timeframe. 
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Report by Responsible Accounting Officer 
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Income and Expenses Budget Review Statement by Report Code – Consolidated Funds 
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Income and Expenses Budget Review Statement by Report Code – General Fund 
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Income and Expenses Budget Review Statement by Report Code – Sewer Fund 
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Capital Budget Review Statement 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

($'000)
Original 
Budget 

2022/2023

Carry 
Forwards 
2021/2022

Adopted 
Variations 
for Sep Qtr

Revised 
Budget 

2022/2023 
Variations 
for Dec Qtr

Projected 
Year End 

Result
Actual YTD 
2022/2023

Capital Expenditure
New Assets

Land, Building & Land Improvements 5,300            100              408            5,808            1,105            6,913            1,034          
Roads, Bridges, Footpaths & Drainage 1,991            3,550            12,608       18,149          (1,899) 16,250          3,686          
Sewer Infrastructure 5,541            728              (2,927) 3,342            (1,016) 2,326            114             
Parks Assets & Other Structures 2,128            76                1,394         3,598            (26) 3,573            90               

Renewal of Assets
Land, Building & Land Improvements 2,163            1,014            2,007         5,184            147              5,331            707             
Roads, Bridges, Footpaths & Drainage 14,384          6,871            2,011         23,266          (2,508) 20,758          14,076        
Sewer Infrastructure 525              567              -             1,092            22,183          23,275          6,395          
Parks Assets & Other Structures 4,742            2,986            1,771         9,499            391              9,890            2,046          

Other Assets 3,896            2,459            1,161         7,516            (697) 6,819            1,651          
Plant & Equipment 3,021            1,572            185            4,778            85                4,862            813             

Total Capital Expenditure 43,691          19,923          18,618       82,232          17,766          99,998          30,612        
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Cash and Investments Budget Review Statement 

 

($000's)
Original 
Budget

Carry 
Forwards

Adopted 
Variations

Revised 
Budget

Variations 
for Dec Qtr

Projected 
Budget

Projected 
Closing Actual YTD

Transfers Transfers for Sep Qtr Transfers Transfers Balances 2022/2023

Externally Restricted  (1)
S64 Drainage Works Pitt Town Catchment 1 (1,654) (8) -             (19) (27) (17) (44) (1,698) (1,671)
S64 Drainage Works Pitt Town Catchment 2 1,197        7                -             12               19              12               31              1,228          1,209          
S7.11 Pitt Town Contributions - Community Facilities 1,745        9                -             20               29              18               47              1,792          1,762          
S7.11 Pitt Town Contributions - Land Acquisition 2,574        13              -             29               42              (1,068) (1,026) 1,548          2,600          
S7.11 Pitt Town Contributions - Park Improvements 1,972        (1,491) -             5                 (1,486) 5                 (1,481) 491            1,977          
S7.11 Pitt Town Contributions - Planning Studies 21            -             -             -              -             -              -             21              22              
S7.11 Pitt Town Contributions - Recreation Facilities 672          (506) (26) 2                 (530) 1                 (528) 144            673            
S7.11 Pitt Town Contributions - Roadworks 733          -             (600) 2                 (598) 1                 (596) 137            731            
S7.11 Vineyard Stormwater Drainage (2,645) 323            -             (543) (220) 2,186           1,966          (679) (2,237)
S.7.11 Vineyard Plan Administration (96) 53              -             (53) 0                11               12              (84) (173)
S.7.11 Vineyard Roads & Transport 1,605        2,026          -             (2,602) (576) 5,533           4,957          6,562          2,912          
S.7.11 Social Infrastructure 2,500        2,930          -             58               2,988          4,315           7,304          9,804          4,422          
S7.11 Contributions (General) 811          12              (144) 2                 (130) 7                 (123) 688            796            
S64 Sewerage Contributions 3,155        (2,364) -             -              (2,364) 26               (2,338) 817            3,714          
S64 Drainage Works Reserve 157          -             -             2                 2                2                 4                161            158            
S7.12 Contribution 5,905        442            (431) 30               41              60               101            6,006          6,032          
Better Waste & Recycling Fund Reserve 31            -             (39) 8                 (31) -              (31) -             16              
Domestic Waste Mangement Reserve 1,127        (303) -             20               (283) 199              (83) 1,044          10,268        
Infrastructure Borrowings Reserve (15,854) (5,813) (3,157) -              (8,970) (746) (9,716) (25,570) 610            
Local Infrastructure Renewal Scheme Loan Reserve -           506            -             (501) 5                5                5                -             
Sewerage Schemes (1,965) (629) (1,659) -              (2,288) 3,888           1,600          (365) (7,437)
Sewer Loan -           -             -             -              -             (32,500) (32,500) (32,500) 32,500        
Stormwater Mgmt Reserve 2,450        (135) (539) (608) (1,282) (1,117) (2,399) 51              2,947          
Stormwater Reserve - Redbank 62            28              -             3                 31              1                 32              94              93              
Unspent Grants Reserve 11,901      (195) (4,748) (4,724) (9,667) -              (9,667) 2,234          12,215        
Unspent Contributions Reserve 1,151        (56) (9) (423) (488) (153) (641) 510            723            
Voluntary Planning Agreements Reserve 901          -             -             3                 3                3                 7                908            900            
Low Cost Loan Initiative - Vineyard 1,236        1,299          (94) (2,440) (1,235) (2) (1,237) (1) 1,650          
Redbank Community Centre VPA 1,866        (996) -             -              (996) 1,045           49              1,915          1,824          
4.5 Redbank VPA 53            18              (7) 14               25              (12) 13              66              54              
Total Externally Restricted 21,611        (4,830)            (11,453)         (11,701)          (27,984)         (18,300)           (46,284)         (24,673)         79,293           
(1) Funds that must be spent for a specific purpose

Opening 
Reserve 
Balance
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Investments

Investments have been invested in accordance with Council's Investment Policy.

Cash

The Cash at Bank figure included in the Cash & Investment Statement totals $961,713.

This Cash at Bank amount has been reconciled to Council's physical Bank Statements.
The date of completion of this bank reconciliation is 11 January 2023.

Reconciliation Status

The YTD Cash & Investment figure reconciles to the actual balances held as follows:

Cash at Bank (as per bank statements)
Investments on Hand

less: Unpresented Cheques
less: Payments not processed (Timing Difference) (387)       
add:  Undeposited Funds

less: Identified Deposits (not yet accounted in Ledger)
add:  Identified Outflows (not yet accounted in Ledger)

less: Unidentified Deposits (not yet actioned)
add:  Unidentified Outflows (not yet actioned)

Reconciled Cash at Bank & Investments

Balance as per Review Statement:

Difference:

(Timing Difference) -                            

(Timing Difference) 73                          

$ 000's

962                        
108,702                  

(Require Investigation) -                            
(Require Investigation) -                            

(Require Actioning) -                            
(Require Actioning) 1,060                     

-                            

110,410                  

110,410                  
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Key Performance Indicators Budget Review Statement 
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Contracts Budget Review Statement 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contract Start Duration Budgeted
Contractor Contract detail & purpose Value Date of Contract (Y/N)

Notes:

1. Minimum reporting level is 1% of estimated income from continuing operations of Council or $50,000 - whatever is the lesser.
2. Contracts listed are those entered into during the quarter being reported and exclude contractors on Council's Preferred Supplier list.
3. Contracts for employment are not required to be included.

Tenders Awarded under Delegation of General Manager  - contracts entered into during the quarter

Contract Start Duration Budgeted
Contractor Contract detail & purpose Value Date of Contract (Y/N)

Statewide Civil Pty Ltd 1,066,696 6-Nov-22 16 weeks Y

Bernipave Road Solutions Pty 
Ltd 2,872,527 28-Oct-22 24 weeks Y

Various
Schedule of 

Rates 20-Oct-22 2 + 1 years Y

Bernipave Road Solutions Pty 
Ltd $1,034,234.40 13-Dec-22 16 weeks Y

Jay & Lel Pty Ltd $1,155,796.45 13-Dec-22 16 weeks Y

Computer Cut Engineering Pty 
Ltd

$321,955 16-Dec-22 12 months YT00146 Manufacture and Installation of 
Wayfinding and Signage

T00145 Flood Damage Road Repair Work 
-Construction package 1

T00136 Construction of Kerb & Gutter, 
Drainage, Road widening and asphalt 
pavement works at Ian Street

T00147 Flood Damage Road Repair Work 
- Construction package 1A

T00147 Flood Damage Road Repair Work 
- Construction package 1A

T00139 Supply of Bulk Materials for Civil 
Works
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Consultancy and Legal Expenses Budget Review Statement 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Bugeted
Expense (Y/N)

Consultancies Y

Legal Fees Y

Definition of a consultant:

A consultant is a person or organisation engaged under contract on a temporary basis to provide
recommendations or high level specialist or advice to assist decision making by management. Generally, it is 
the advisory nature of the work that differentiates a consultant from other contractors.

YTD Expenditure
(Actual Dollars)

717,565

255,477
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Quarterly Budget Variations 
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